
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Docket No. 25-10534

W.M.M., F.G.M., and A.R.P., *et al.*,

Petitioners – Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Respondents – Appellees,

On Appeal from
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
No. 1:25-cv-59-H

EN BANC BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Spencer Amdur	Lee Gelernt
Noelle Smith	Daniel Galindo
Oscar Sarabia Roman	Ashley Gorski
My Khanh Ngo	Patrick Toomey
Cody Wofsy	Sean M. Lau
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 425 California Street, Suite 700 San Francisco, CA 94104 T: (415) 343-0770 E: samdur@aclu.org E: nsmith@aclu.org E: osarabia@aclu.org E: mngo@aclu.org	Omar Jadwat Hina Shamsi Sidra Mahfooz AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 T: (212) 549-2660 E: lgelernt@aclu.org E: dgalindo@aclu.org

E: cwofsy@aclu.org

Brian Klosterboer
Tx Bar No. 24107833
Thomas Buser-Clancy
TX Bar No. 24078344
Savannah Kumar
TX Bar No. 24120098
Charelle Lett
TX Bar No. 24138899
Ashley Harris
TX Bar No. 24123238
Adriana Piñon
TX Bar No. 24089768
ACLU FOUNDATION OF TEXAS,
INC.
1018 Preston St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 942-8146
bklosterboer@aclutx.org
tbuser-clancy@aclutx.org
skumar@aclutx.org
clett@aclutx.org
aharris@aclutx.org
apinon@aclutx.org

E: agorski@aclu.org
E: ptoomey@aclu.org
E: slau@aclu.org
E: ojadwat@aclu.org
E: hshamsi@aclu.org
E: smahfooz@aclu.org

Kathryn Huddleston*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(212) 549-2500
E: khuddleston@aclu.org

*For Petitioners-Appellants
W.M.M., F.G.M., A.R.P., et al.*

**Barred in Texas and Arizona only;
supervised by a member of the D.C.
Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK AND PROCLAMATION.....	3
B. THIS LITIGATION.....	6
C. NEW EXECUTIVE BRANCH STATEMENTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PROCLAMATION IS REVIEWABLE	11
II. THE PROCLAMATION IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE AEA.....	19
A. The AEA’s Statutory Predicates of “Invasion” and “Predatory Incursion” Require Military Attacks.	19
B. The Proclamation Fails to Establish an Attack by a “Foreign Nation or Government.”.....	31
III. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES RELEVANT INFORMATION AND AT LEAST 30 DAYS TO FIND A LAWYER AND SEEK RELIEF.....	41
IV. THE PROCLAMATION VIOLATES MULTIPLE PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS.....	49

A. The Government Cannot Bypass the INA's Removal Procedures or Jettison Mandatory Humanitarian Protections.	49
B. The Proclamation Violates the AEA's Right to Voluntary Departure.	52
V. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR PETITIONERS.	53
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>A.A.R.P. v. Trump</i> , 605 U.S. 91 (2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A.S.R. v. Trump</i> , 782 F. Supp. 3d 224 (W.D. Pa. 2025).....	13
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 709 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 589 U.S. 248 (2020).....	30
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	17
<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. 37 (1800).....	23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	42
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Citizens Protective League v. Clark</i> , 155 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1946).....	47
<i>Cruz Rendon v. Holder</i> , 603 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>D.B.U. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 1233583 (10th Cir. Apr. 29, 2025).....	56
<i>D.B.U. v. Trump</i> , 781 F. Supp. 3d 1158 (D. Colo. 2025).....	13, 20

<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 994 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1993)	55
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	49
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024)	25
<i>Freza v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 49 F.4th 293 (3d Cir. 2022)	45
<i>G.F.F. v. Trump</i> , 781 F. Supp. 3d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2025)	13, 19, 28
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	29
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	18, 48
<i>Hernandez Lara v. Barr</i> , 962 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	50
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	38
<i>J.A.V. v. Trump</i> , 781 F. Supp. 3d 535 (S.D. Tex. 2025)	13, 19, 22
<i>J.G.G. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 914682 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.G.G. v. Trump</i> , 786 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2025)	43

<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	22, 24, 33
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	56
<i>L.G.M.L. v. Noem</i> , 2025 WL 2671690 (D.D.C. Sept. 18, 2025).....	54
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	55
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948).....	12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Ludwig v. Watkins</i> , 164 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1947)	52
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	16, 17
<i>M.A.P.S. v. Garite</i> , 786 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (W.D. Tex. 2025)	13, 20
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827)	16, 17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	43
<i>Matter of C-B-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 889 (BIA 2012)	46
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	42

<i>Moyer v. Peabody</i> , 212 U.S. 78 (1909).....	16, 17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	47
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	54
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	51
<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	55
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Paulson Geophysical Serv., Inc. v. Sigmar</i> , 529 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Quintero v. Garland</i> , 998 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2021)	44
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	51
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 112 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	25
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	15, 16, 17
<i>The Mary</i> , 12 U.S. 388 (1814).....	39

<i>The Prize Cases,</i> 67 U.S. 635, 666, 670 (1862).....	17
<i>The Rapid,</i> 12 U.S. 155 (1814).....	33
<i>The Resolution,</i> 2 U.S. 1 (1781).....	39
<i>The Resolution,</i> 2 U.S. 19 (1781).....	31
<i>TikTok v. Garland,</i> 145 S. Ct. 57 (2025).....	18
<i>Trump v. J.G.G.,</i> 604 U.S. 670 (2025).....	12, 42, 47, 51
<i>United States v. Rafiekian,</i> 991 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 2021)	37
<i>United States v. Smith,</i> 18 U.S. 153 (1820).....	30, 39
<i>Usubakunov v. Garland,</i> 16 F.4th 1299 (9th Cir. 2021)	45
<i>Valentine v. Collier,</i> 960 F.3d 707 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Von Heymann v. Watkins,</i> 159 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1947)	52
<i>W.J.C.C. v. Trump,</i> 2025 WL 1703682 (W.D. Pa. June 18, 2025)	44
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	12, 18
<i>Worcester v. Georgia,</i> 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	25

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....16, 27

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....12

Statutes

1 Stat. 96 (1789).....	21
1 Stat. 384 (1794).....	24
1 Stat. 558 (1798).....	26
1 Stat. 571 (1798).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	49
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1226a	49
8 U.S.C. § 1228.....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	45
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1).....	45
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(2).....	46, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3).....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....	50
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)	50
8 U.S.C. § 1531	49
18 U.S.C. § 951.....	37, 38
18 U.S.C. § 2441	29, 35

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2).....	38
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
50 U.S.C. § 21	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 22	52, 53

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(b)	47
8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)	47
8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2).....	47
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(f)	51
8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(c)(1).....	51
90 Fed. Reg. 13033	24, 28, 32, 37
90 Fed. Reg. 13034	24, 32, 34, 36
Fed. R. App. Pro. 10(e)(2)	9
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....	8

Treatises

Charles Molloy, <i>De Jure Maritimo et Naval: Treatise of Affairs Maritime</i> (9th ed. 1769) (“Molloy, Maritime”)).....	39
Cornelius Van Bynkershoek, <i>Treatise on the Law of War</i> (Peter Stephen du Ponceau trans., Farrand & Nicholas 1810) (1737) (“Bynkershoek, Treatise”))	23, 30, 39
Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (Charles G. Fenwick trans., Carnegie Inst. 1916) (1758) (“Vattel, Nations (1916)”).....	40, 41

Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (Joseph Chitty ed., T. & J.W. Johnson & Co. 1863) (1758) (“Vattel, Nations (1863)”)	<i>passim</i>
G.F. Martens, <i>Summary of the Law of Nations</i> (William Cobbett, trans., Thomas Bradford 1795) (“Martens, Summary”).....	27
Hugo Grotius, <i>De Jure Belli Ac Pacis</i> [On the Law of War and Peace] (Francis W. Kelsey trans., Clarendon Press 1925) (1625) (“Grotius, De Jure Belli”)	34
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (3d ed. 1836) (“Kent, Commentaries”)	30
Jean Jacques Burlamaqui, <i>Principles of Natural and Politic Law</i> (Thomas Nugent trans., 4th ed. 1792) (“Burlamaqui, Principles”)	30, 34
Samuel Pufendorf, <i>De Jure Naturae Et Gentium: Libri Octo</i> [The Law of Nature and Nations] (C.H. Oldfather & W.A. Oldfather trans., Clarendon Press 1934) (1688) (“Pufendorf, De Jure Naturae”).....	21, 27, 40
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2nd ed. 1829) (“Rawle, View”).....	34

Other Authorities

3 Parliamentary Register: History of the Proceedings and Debates of the House of Commons (1802).....	40
8 Annals of Cong. 1573 (1798).....	26
8 Annals of Cong. 1790 (1798).....	23, 26
1543 Notice to Congress (undated, made public Oct. 2, 2025).....	8
Articles of Confederation art. VI	30
DHS, Louisiana Lockup: A New Partnership with DHS and the State of Louisiana to Expand Detention Space (Sept. 3, 2025).....	54
<i>Direction</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (2024)	37
DoD Law of War Manual (2023).....	29, 33, 34, 35, 48
Donald J. Trump, Truth Social (Sept. 2, 2025)	8

Federalist No. 41 (1788)	30
Geneva Conventions Common Art. 3	29
Homeland Security (@DHSgov), X (Sept. 4, 2025)	54
<i>Hostile</i> , Ash's New and Complete Dictionary of the English Language (1795)	23
Immigration Court Practice Manual § 4.15	46
<i>Invasion</i> , Bouvier's Law Dictionary (1839)	21
<i>Invasion</i> , Dyche's New General English Dictionary (1771)	21
James Madison, Report of 1800	21
NBC, <i>Venezuelans Describe Being Beaten, Sexually Assaulted and Told to Commit Suicide During El Salvador Detention</i> (July 28, 2025)	5
President's Instructions to Private Armed Vessels, <i>in</i> Henry Weaton, A Digest of the Law of Maritime Captures and Prizes (1815)	30
ProPublica, <i>Now That They're Free</i> (July 30, 2025)	5
Rodney Atwood, The Hessians (1980)	40
S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952)	49
Thomas Jefferson, Notes on the State of Virginia (1794)	23
U.N. Art. on Responsibility of States 8	33
U.S. Mission to the U.N., <i>Remarks at a UN Security Council Briefing on Venezuela</i> (Oct. 10, 2025)	8
